Air contaminant source—Any and 
all sources of emission of air contaminants 
whether privately or publicly owned or oper-
ated. 

29. Air-dried coating—The coatings 
dried by the use of air or forced warm air at 
temperatures up to ninety degrees Celsius (90 
°C) (one hundred ninety-four degrees 
Fahrenheit (194 °F)). 

30. Air pollutant—Agent, or combina-
tion of agents, including any physical, chem-
ical, biological, radioactive (including source 
material, special nuclear material, and by-
product material) substance, or matter which 
is emitted into or otherwise enters the ambi-

[...]

principally by the military, to conceal equip-
ment from detection. 

2. Capacity factor—Ratio (expressed as 
a percentage) of a power generating unit’s 
actual annual electric output (expressed in 
MWe-hr) divided by the unit’s nameplate 
capacity multiplied by eight thousand seven 
hundred sixty (8,760) hours. 

3. Capture device—A hood, enclosed 
room, floor sweep, or other means of collect-
ing solvent emissions or other pollutants into 
a duct so that the pollutant can be directed to 
a pollution control device such as an inciner-
ator or carbon adsorber.

[...]

cogenerator is a facility which— 

A. For a unit that commenced con-
struction on or prior to November 15, 1990, 
was constructed for the purpose of supplying 
equal to or less than one-third (1/3) its poten-
tial electrical output capacity or equal to or 
less than two hundred nineteen thousand 
(219,000) MWe-hrs actual electric output on 
an annual basis to any utility power distribu-
tion system for sale (on a gross basis). If the 
purpose of construction is not known, the 
administrator will presume that actual opera-
tion from 1985 through 1987 is consistent

[...]

shall be an affected unit, subject to the 
requirements of the Acid Rain Program; or 

B. For units which commenced con-
struction after November 15, 1990, supplies 
equal to or less than one-third (1/3) its poten-
tial electrical output capacity or equal to or 
less than two hundred nineteen thousand 
(219,000) MWe-hrs actual electric output on 
an annual basis to any utility power distribu-
tion system for sale (on a gross basis). How-
ever, if in any three (3)-calendar-year period 
after November 15, 1990, such unit sells to a 
utility power distribution system an annual

[...]

clean the parts are classified as cold cleaning 
machines. 

38. Cold rolling mill—Batch process 
aluminum sheet rolling mill with a preset gap 
between the work rolls used to reduce the 
sheet thickness. The process generally occurs 
at temperatures below two hundred sixty-five 
degrees Fahrenheit (265 °F). A cold rolling 
mill is used mainly for the production of alu-
minum sheet at gauges between three-tenths 
of one inch to two-thousands of one inch 
(0.3" to 0.002"). Reductions to finish gauge 
may occur in one (1) pass or several passes. 

39.

[...]

weight rating or more. 

14. High-air phase—The stage of the 
batch operating cycle when the primary 
chamber reaches and maintains maximum 
operating temperatures. 

15. High-bake coating—A coating 
which is designed to cure only at tempera-
tures of more than one hundred ninety-four 
degrees Fahrenheit (194 ºF). 

16. High-build primer/surfacer—A coat-
ing applied to pleasure craft with a wet film 
thickness of ten (10) mils or more prior to the 
application of a topcoat for purposes of pro-
viding a moisture barrier, corrosion resis-
tance, adhesion of subsequent coatings, or

[...]

determined as of the time the unit is built, 
with option rights to purchase or release 
some portion of the nameplate capacity and 
associated energy generated by the unit at the 
end of the period. 

11. Light-duty truck (LDT)—Any motor 
vehicle rated at eight thousand five hundred 
pounds (8,500 lbs) gross weight or less, and 
which has a basic vehicle frontal area of 
forty-five (45) square feet or less, which is— 

A. Designed primarily for purposes 
of transportation of property or is a derivation 
of such a vehicle; 

B. Designed primarily for transporta-

[...]

hundred pounds (500 lbs) per hour, or a con-
tinuous or intermittent HMIWI whose maxi-
mum charge rate is more than two hundred 
pounds (200 lbs) per hour but less than or 
equal to five hundred pounds (500 lbs) per 
hour, or a batch HMIWI whose maximum 
charge rate is more than one thousand six 
hundred pounds (1,600 lbs) per day, but less 
than or equal to four thousand pounds (4,000 
lbs) per day. The following are not medium 
HMIWI: a continuous or intermittent 
HMIWI whose maximum charge rate is less 
than or equal to two hundred pounds (200 
lbs) per hour or more than five hundred 
pounds (500 lbs) per hour; or a batch 
HMIWI whose maximum charge rate is more 
than four thousand pounds (4,000 lbs) per 
day or less than or equal to one thousand six 
hundred pounds (1,600 lbs) per day. 

24. Metal to urethane/rubber molding or 
casting adhesive—An adhesive intended by the 
manufacturer to bond metal to high density or 
elastomeric urethane or molded rubber mate-
rials to fabricate products such as rollers for 
computer printers or other paper handling